

The Odisha Gazette

EXTRAORDINARY
PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY

No. 1797 CUTTACK, SATURDAY, SEPTEMBER 15, 2012/BHADRA 24, 1934

HIGHER EDUCATION DEPARTMENT

NOTIFICATION

The 14th September 2012

S. R. O. No. 509/2012—In exercise of the power conferred by the Proviso to Article 309 of the Constitution of India, the Governor of Odisha is pleased to make the following rules further to amend the Orissa Education Service in State's Scale of Pay (Method of Recruitment and Conditions of Service) Rules, 2009, namely :—

1. (1) These rules may be called the Orissa Education Service in State's Scale of Pay (Method of Recruitment and Conditions of Service) Amendment Rules, 2012.

(2) They shall come into force on the date of their publication in the *Odisha Gazette*.

2. In the Orissa Education Service in State's Scale of Pay (Method of Recruitment and Conditions of Service) Rules, 2009 (hereinafter referred to as the said rules), in rule 2; in sub-rule (1), clause "(d)" shall be substituted by the following clause, namely :—

"(d) 'Committee' means the Selection Committee constituted under rule (9);"

3. In the said rules, in rule 8, sub-rules (1) and (2) shall be substituted by the following sub-rules, namely :—

"(1) A Junior Lecturer (Group B) shall be eligible for placement in Lecturer Group A (State's Scale) through selection, if he/she has completed at least 8 years of continuous service after regular appointment as per rule ; and

(2) A Lecturer in Group A (State's Scale), shall be eligible for placement to the post of Reader (State's Scale) if he/she has;—

(a) at least 10 years of continuous service in Lecturer Group A (State's Scale); or

(b) at least 18 years of continuous service in the post of Junior Lecturer Group B and Lecturer Group A (State's Scale) taken together."

4. In the said rules, in rule 9, the heading "Constitution of Departmental Promotion Committee" shall be substituted by the heading "Constitution of Selection Committee".

5. In the said rules, in rule 18, sub-rules "(2)" and "(3)" shall be deleted.
6. In the said rules, the word "Orissa" wherever appears shall be substituted by the word "Odisha", other than the same appearing in opening portion as well as in short title.

[No. 23029—HE-FE-II(A)-POL-0014/2012/HE.]

By order of the Governor

G. K. DHAL

Principal Secretary to Government